505919910 02/17/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5966627

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	DECLARATION OF MICHAEL KNOX

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL KNOX	02/11/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ULTROID, LLC	
Street Address:	3140 W. KENNEDY BLVD., SUITE 103	
City:	TAMPA	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33609	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8131380
Patent Number:	9179966

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (407)926-7720

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 407-926-7726

Email: ktissue@bwsmiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: BEUSSE WOLTER SANKS & MAIRE PLLC

Address Line 1: 390 N. ORANGE AVE., SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15322-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY H. VAN DYKE
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy H. Van Dyke/
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Declaration_MichaelKnox#page1.tif source=Declaration MichaelKnox#page2.tif

PATENT 505919910 REEL: 051945 FRAME: 0571

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Patent Nos. 8,131,380 and 9,179,966 Commissioner for Patents P. O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL KNOX.

I, Michael Knox, hereby declare and say as follows:

THAT, I was employed by Ultroid, LLC from January 2008 to November 1st, 2018;

THAT, I was an officer of Ultroid, LLC holding the title Manager, from January 2012 to November 1st, 2018

THAT, I am not currently employed by Ultroid, LLC;

THAT, I have reviewed the assignment records of the above-identified U.S. Patents;

THAT, I reviewed the Security Interest Agreement ("Agreement"), submitted on behalf Dragon Jade International LTD. which was recorded under Reel: 042163 Frame: 0253; and hereby further declare as follows:

- 1. The Agreement referred to above is between Ultroid, LLC, Ultroid Marketing Development Corporation, and Ultroid Technologies, Inc. (Collectively "Ultroid"), and Dragon Jade International Ltd. (Dragon Jade). The Agreement is said to made as of January 20, 2018. The Agreement refers to an Exclusive Option and Remediation Agreement between Ultroid and Dragon Jade in which Dragon Jade agreed to perform certain remediation tasks. Ultroid agreed to reimburse Dragon Jade for payments made with respect to such remediation tasks. Ultroid also agreed to secure Dragon Jade's right to reimbursement by providing a security interest to Ultroid's assets under Paragraph 1 of the Agreement.
- 2. I served as Manager of Ultroid, LLC and an officer (Secretary) of Ultroid Marketing Development Corporation and Ultroid Technologies, Inc. at the time of execution of the Agreement and indeed signed the Agreement on behalf of Ultroid. By virtue of my executive positions for and employment with Ultroid until November 1st, 2018, I aver that Dragon Jade never performed the remediation tasks upon which the security interest was based. Indeed, when



PATENT REEL: 051945 FRAME: 0572 Dragon Jade failed to perform such remediation tasks, the remediation tasks were subsequently performed by a third party having no relationship or privity with Dragon Jade. Accordingly, the security interest to Dragon Jade was never effectuated and is therefore nullified. By failing to perform said remediation tasks, Dragon Jade has no security interest or lien on any Ultroid Assets under paragraph 1 of the Agreement.

3. The undersigned declares further that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information in belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements in the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under section 1001 of title 18 of the U.S.C. and that such willful false statements made jeopardize the validity of the application or of any patent issuing thereon.

Further declarant sayeth naught.

Michael Knox

February 11, 2020

Date

MH

PATENT REEL: 051945 FRAME: 0573